
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
to be held on Monday 9 July 2018 at 4.30 pm in 
Committee Room 1, City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
D Smith Thirkill

Engel
Tait

Humphreys

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
M Pollard Mohammed

Nazir
Shafiq

N Pollard

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Chair of Children in Care Council
Inspector Kevin Taylor West Yorkshire Police
Yasmin Umarji Bradford Education
Sue Thompson Bradford District Clinical Commissioning Group

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Michael Bowness
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Sheila Farnhill
Phone: 01274 432268
E-Mail: sheila.farnhill@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

 (Sheila Farnhill – 01274 432268)

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

(Sheila Farnhill – 01274 432268)

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Sheila Farnhill - 01274 432268)

B.  BUSINESS ITEMS

4.  APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS

The Panel will be asked to consider the appointment of Non-Voting Co-
opted Members for the 2018/19 municipal year and to make a 
recommendation to the Regulatory and Appeals Committee.

Recommended –

That it be recommended to the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee that the appointment of Non-Voting Co-opted 
Members to the Panel for the 2018/19 municipal year be confirmed 
as set out below:

 Inspector Kevin Taylor – West Yorkshire Police
 Yasmin Umarji – Education
 Sue Thompson – Bradford District Clinical Commissioning 

Group
 Chair of the Children in Care Council

(Sheila Farnhill – 01274 432268)

5.  REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY - PROGRESS REPORT

Previous reference:  Minute 19 (2017/18)

The Deputy Director (Children's Social Care) will submit a report    
(Document “A”) which updates the Panel in respect of the work of the 
Regional Adoption Agency; One Adoption West Yorkshire and includes 
the Agency’s Annual Report for the period April 2017 to March 2018 
(Appendix 1).

The report specifically address the issues of IT provision and office 
accommodation for staff, as requested by Members in November 2017.

Members are asked to review the Annual Report of One Adoption 
West Yorkshire and for their continued support for the work of the 
Agency to ensure that children receive the best possible support.

(Mary Brudenell – 01274 07712 217288)

1 - 72



6.  IMPROVING SUPPORT FOR YOUNG PEOPLE IN CARE/CARE 
LEAVERS - PROGRESS REPORT

Previous reference:  Minute 11 (2017/18)

The Deputy Director (Children's Social Care) will present a report   
(Document “B”) which sets out the progress made in respect of the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from a review of the 
support for young people in care/care leavers, undertaken by members 
of Bradford Council’s Future Leaders Programme 2016, as requested 
by the Panel at it’s meeting held on 13 September 2017.

The views of the Corporate Parenting Panel are requested in 
respect of the support in place for Care Leavers and the Bradford 
Care Leavers Local Offer. 

(Emma Collingwood – 01274 437123)

73 - 96

7.  WORK PLAN 2018/19

The Panel’s initial Work Plan for 2018/19 is submitted for Member’s 
consideration (Document “C”).

(Jim Hopkinson – 01274 432904)

97 - 98

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 
 

Report of the Deputy Director (Children’s Social Care) 
to the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel to be 
held on 9 July 2018 

A 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Update on the Progress of and Annual Report of One Adoption West Yorkshire 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The report provides an overview of adoption service activity from April 2017 to 
March 2018 and is attached at Appendix A. It also addresses specific issues about 
the IT provision to the agency and the accommodation of staff as requested when 
this matter was last before the Corporate Parenting Panel. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Jim Hopkinson 
Deputy Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Children’s Services 
 

Report Contact: Mary Brudenell, 
Service Delivery Manager, One Adoption 
West Yorkshire 
Phone: (M) 07712 217288 
E-mail:mary.brudenell@oneadoptionwy.leeds.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report asks the Corporate Parenting Panel to consider the Annual Report of 

One Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY), as detailed in Appendix 1 of this report.   
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 One Adoption West Yorkshire has been providing adoption services on behalf of 

Bradford Council since its opening in April 2017. The attached report provides a 
summary of the developments of the service since this time and is the first annual 
report of the Regional Adoption Agency   

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1      Corporate Parenting Panel asked to be appraised of progress made in relation to 

the acc
[...]
igious groups and 
children with disabilities;

11. OAWY uses Adoption Match and Link Maker to identify placements for those 
children who wait longer. This includes regularly attending national exchange days 
and activity days – allowing OAWY to identify adopters who can meet the specific 
needs of the child; 

Adoption Support
12. OAWY provides generic support services to all affected by adoption (birth relations, 

adopters and adoptees); 
13. Adoption Support Assessments are based upon the needs of the person/ people;
14. Initial advice and information is free and the majority of services are free to access; 
15. Adoption Support is provided at a range of accessible locations; 

Adopter Voice 
16. Adopter Voice are an adopter led group that work with OAWY to ‘challenge, support 

and input into the development of adoption services at local, regional and national 
levels so that they are adopter led’. Adopter Voice is available to all adopters and 
encourages adopters to become involved and/ or access support on-line; 

17. All 15 Yorkshire LAs sent a survey to all registered adopters inviting them to join 
Adopter Voice; 

18. Adopter Voice provides an arena for all adopters to access information and advice; 

Birth Parent Groups 
19. OAWY work with PAC-UK (the country’s largest independent Adoption Support 

Agency) to learn from feedback from birth parents; 
http://www.pac-uk.org/

AT-ID
20. OAWY work with AT-ID (adopted teens identity) to learn from feedback from 

adopted teenagers; 
http://www.at-id.org.uk/

Staffing

Page 1000
Page 42



EDCI impact assessment                                                                       Template updated January 2014 9

21. Diversity issues are addressed during supervision to ensure that the needs of 
children are met and that service users are being treated fairly; 

22. We are members of New Family social, a LGBT group who offer specific support to 
the LGBT community of adopters. There are support groups across 
[...]
















 

 

 









 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 

 

Page 1025
Page 67











 







 



































Page 1026
Page 68











































Page 1027
Page 69















Page 1028
Page 70



Appendix 2 

Performance Information for One Adoption West Yorkshire. 2017/18 

 

In Bradford the year from 1st April 2017-31st March 2018 

51 children became subject to an Agency Decision that they should be placed for adoption 

43  Placement Orders were granted  

32 Children were matched with adoptive families 

38 children were placed for adoption 

30 children were adopted 

There are currently 35 children in Bradford who are awaiting an adoptive placement, 22 of whom 

have a Placement Order 

In the financial year 80   families were approved for adoption, there are currently 87 families within 

the assessment process 

Adoption Scorecard Information 

The Average no of Days between a child entering care and moving in with its adoptive family based 

on three year trend data from 2015-2017 is 543, single year data 2017/18 354 

The Average number of days between Placement Order and deciding on a match, single year data 

for 2017/18 is 147 days 

Developments 

One Adoption WY staff continue to work closely with children’s social workers in the LA around 

finding families for children. Weekly clinics are run by adoption staff to support social workers with 

adoption planning, direct work with children, life story work etc., rotating around the 3 locality 

bases. 

Training has been offered to Bradford staff around writing Child Permanence Reports and Early 

Permanence Placements 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Deputy Director (Children’s Social Care) 
to the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel to be 
held on 9 July 2018 

B 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Progress report on Outcomes for Care Leavers 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
 Improving Support For Young People in Care/Care Leavers – Progress Report (to  

cover progress on implementation of recommendations including information on 
actions proposed and timescale)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Jim Hopkinson 
Deputy Director  

Portfolio:   
 
Children’s Services 

Report Contact:  Emma Collingwood 
Phone: (01274) 437123 
E-mail: emma.collingwood@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6/



 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Bradford Through Care Service has now been a functioning service for a year; 

embedded within this service is Bradford’s offer for Care Leavers up to 25.   
 

1.2 Following presentation by the Future Leaders on 13th September 2017 the 
recommendations have been brought in service to lead and take forward. 

 
1.3 The Bradford Care Leavers Local Offer work is now mid way through, engagement 

of the Corporate Parenting Panel is welcomed. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Future Leaders presented a report to Corporate Parenting Panel in September 

2017 and this is how Through Care Service have taken forward. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 Care Leavers Local Offer.  
 
3.1 It is now a requirement that each Local Authority publish their local offer to Care 

Leavers.  
 
3.2 Through Care would like to take this opportunity to discuss and agree Bradford’s 

Corporate Parenting Principles for Care Leavers which will be fed into Bradford’s 
Local Offer for Care leavers. Below is a copy of the national principles published by 
the DfE in February 2018 

 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/6836
98/Applying_corporate_parenting_principles_to_looked-
after_children_and_care_leavers.pdf 

 
 A Local Offer for Care Leavers Corporate Parenting Principles 

 
3.3 In order to thrive, children and young people have certain key needs that good 

parents generally meet. The corporate parenting principles set out seven 
principles that local authorities must have regard to when exercising their 
functions
[...]
r and Facebook.  

In conjunction with the website being built young people aged 16 plus will be given 

an on-off smart phone alongside workers being given tablets to facilitate digital and 

social communication.  

Bradford Through Care Service is now up to 25.  39 young people are accessing 

this.  

Recommendation 2 
 

Gym membership cards for over 14’s rolled out the leisure card for LAC is in 
process and requires sign off by Senior Management. Further scoping has been 
undertaken with regards to culture and retail offer. 

 
Future Leaders to continue to explore with LAC children. 

 
 Update 
 

Gym membership is now embedded within our service offer and has been received 
extremely positively by young people.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



 
 

Recommendation 3 
 

To be discussed with LAC if this is an event which they would be interested in. 
 

There should be more engagement with young people to attend many of Bradford 
Events – links with communication plans. 

  
That apprenticeships and shadowing opportunities for LAC should be offered by all 
Council Departments – Apprenticeship Worker already available in Through Care 
Services.  

 
Organisations willing to do apprenticeships- training needed, options for 
accommodation linked to this at Culture Fusion. 

 
Future Leaders to meet with Emma Collingwood to take forward. 

 
 Update 
 

Through Care in partnership with Safer Communities Fund completed some 
targeted work with a group of young people with the end result being that they 
successful entered and won both of their races in the Dragon Boat festival.  

 
Through Care are linked into Bradford Literacy Festival, we have received free 
tickets for different events and workshops.  

 
Through Care received free pantomime tickets from the Alhambra facilitated by the 
Chief Executives Office.  

 
Work is on going regarding apprenticeships, discussions have taken place within 
the Cross Department Equalities Group to take forward traineeships/work 
[...]
gov.uk/apply-universal-credit 

Food banks 
The Trussell Trust Food Bank – 01274 734314 
Bradford Central Foodbank 
https://bradfordcentralfoodbank.org.uk 
Bradford Food Bank 
www.bradfordfoodbank.com 
 
Catch 22 – Wide ranging provision delivers holistic support to looked after children and care leavers 
whilst in care and once they have left care to improve their life chances. 
www.catch-22.org.uk 
 
Shelter – Shelter gives practical housing advice and support online, in person and by phone. 
http://england.shelter.org.uk 
 
Coram Voice – children and young peoples national advocacy service.  
www.coramvoice.org.uk 
 
The Care leavers Association – national organisation campaigning for Care leavers Rights.  
www.careleavers.com 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 95

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/16-to-19-bursary-fund-guide-2017-to-2018-academic-year
https://grants-search.turn2us.org.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/apply-universal-credit
https://bradfordcentralfoodbank.org.uk/
http://www.bradfordfoodbank.com/
http://www.catch-22.org.uk/
http://england.shelter.org.uk/
http://www.coramvoice.org.uk/
http://www.careleavers.com/


This page is intentionally left blank



C 
Corporate Parenting Panel – 2018/19 

 

Conservative Labour Lib Dem 

Cllr Dale Smith Cllr Carol Thirkill (Chair) Cllr Julie Humphreys 

 Cllr Sinead Engel (Dep Chair)  

 Cllr  Angela Tait  

   

Alternates Alternates Alternates 

Cllr Mike Pollard Cllr  Sarfraz Nazir Cllr Nicola Pollard 

 Cllr  Nussrat Mohammed  

 Cllr Mohammed Shafiq  
 

Non-voting Co-opted Members 
Inspector Kevin Taylor West Yorkshire Police, Partnerships 

Yasmin Umarji Senior Primary Partnership Manager, Education 

Sue Thompson Designated Nurse – Safeguarding Children and LAC, CCG Collaboration 

The Chair of the Children in Care Council  

 

Corporate Parenting Panel  
Date/Venue 

Report/Author 
 

Deadline for Reports to 
Secretariat 

9
th

 July 2018 

 
5pm 
 
City Hall (Room tbc) 

 

  Appointment of Co-opted Members 

  Regional Adoption Agency – Annual/Progress  
report 
(to include update on IT issues) (see Minutes 
8/11/17) – (Mary Brudenell) 

 Improving Support For Young People in Care/Care 
Leavers – Progress Report (to  cover progress on 
implementation of recommendations including 
information on actions proposed and timescale (see 
Minutes 13/9/17) (Sarah King/Diane Cokewright) 

 Work Plan 2018/19 
 

 
5pm  
25/6/18 

10
th

 September 2018 
 
5pm 
 
City Hall (Room tbc) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 IRO Annual Report (Imran Cheema) 

 Health & Dental Checks for LAC 
(EmmaCollingwood/Rachel Curtis) 

 Citizenship/Access to Passports for LAC(see 
Minutes 10/1/18)  (Rachel Curtis) 

 Work Plan 2018/19 
 
 

 
10am  
28/8/18 

5
th

 November 2018 

 
5pm 
 
City Hall (Room tbc) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Through Care Service (see Minutes of 7/3/18) (to 
include info on Bradford’s Offer for Care Leavers, 
Update on progress in relation to apprenticeships, 
Update in relation to national challenge from Ofsted 
re 16+ supported accommodation, Impact on 
resources in relation to expansion of service for 
care leavers up to age 25) (Emma Collingwood) 

 Annual Report on Complaints (Irina Arcas) 

 Outcomes for LAC (David Byrom/Vanita Ladd) 

 Work Plan 2018/19 
 
 

 
 

5pm  
22/10/18 

 

21
st

 January 2019 

 
5pm 
 
City Hall (Room tbc) 
 

 
 
 
 

 B Positive Pathways Progress Report (Jim 
Hopkinson) 

 Virtual School Annual Report (Ken Poucher) 

 Reg 44 Visits (Suzanne Lythgow) 

 Work Plan 2018/19 
 

 
5pm  
7/1/19 

Page 97

Agenda Item 7/



 2 

11
th

 March 2019 

 
5pm 
 
City Hall (Room tbc) 

 
 
 
 
 

 Children Missing from Care (David Byrom)  
5pm 
25/2/19 

15
th

 April 2019 

 
5pm 
 
City Hall (Room tbc) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Educational Outcomes for LAC (Ken Poucher) 

 Mental Health & Emotional Wellbeing of LAC (Kelly 
Barker) 

 
5pm 
1/4/19 

Items for Inclusion on the Panel’s Work Plan for 2018/19 in due course 
 
 
 

 

Page 98


	Agenda
	5 REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY - PROGRESS REPORT
	DocAApp1
	DocAApp2

	6 IMPROVING SUPPORT FOR YOUNG PEOPLE IN CARE/CARE LEAVERS - PROGRESS REPORT
	7 WORK PLAN 2018/19





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
held on Monday 9 July 2018 at City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 4.35 pm
Concluded 5.50 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
D Smith Engel

Tait
Thirkill

Humphreys

Non Voting Co-opted Members
Chair of the Children in Care Council
Yasmin Umarji Bradford Education
Sue Thompson Bradford District Clinical Commissioning Group

Councillor Thirkill in the Chair

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

2.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

NO ACTION

3.  APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS

The Panel was asked to consider the appointment of Non-Voting Co-opted 
Members for the 2018/19 municipal year and to make a recommendation to the 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee.

Resolved –

That it be recommended to the Regulatory and Appeals Committee that the 
appointment of Non-Voting Co-opted Members to the Panel for the 2018/19 
municipal year be confirmed as set out below:

 Inspector Kevin Taylor – West Yorkshire Police
 Yasmin Umarji – Education



 Sue Thompson – Bradford District Clinical Commissioning Group
 Chair of the Children in Care Council

ACTION: City Solicitor

4.  REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY - PROGRESS REPORT

Previous reference:  Minute 19 (2017/18)

The Deputy Director (Children's Social Care) submitted a report (Document “A”) 
which updated the Panel in respect of the work of the Regional Adoption Agency 
‘One Adoption West Yorkshire’ (OAWY). It included the Agency’s Annual Report 
for the period April 2017 to March 2018 (Appendix 1).

The OAWY Service Delivery Manager went through the report which specifically 
addressed the issues of IT provision and office accommodation for staff, as 
requested by Members in November 2017. She explained that:

 The agency had now been operational for 15 months. This had been a time of 
great challenge; there had been initial issues with regard to office 
accommodation and IT connectivity but great progress had now been made in 
respect of both these issues.

 The Agency operated across three distinct business areas: Family Finding, 
Recruitment and Assessment, and Adoption Support.

 Nationally there were more children than adopters so ways to engage 
potential adopters and to facilitate early links with children were being 
explored. There had been an increase in the numbers attending the 
recruitment/information sessions and the frequency of these events had gone 
from quarterly to bi-monthly to accommodate demand. 

 The agency was looking at the development of a more bespoke family finding 
model and exploring the use of the media and social media to identify families, 
particularly for those children who waited longer due to the complexity of their 
circumstances.

 Early permanence for babies was also being pursued.
 The current target for recruitment was 120 adoptive households across West 

Yorkshire in the current year.  There were currently 87 in assessment.
 A pilot peer mentoring support scheme had been established and officers 

were very optimistic that this would prove to be a valuable resource.
 33 recruitment/information events had been held, a large number of which had 

taken place at locations within Bradford.
 An Adoption Support Care Offer was under development.
 The Agency made good use of the Adoption Support Fund with the aim being 

to provide support at the earliest possible point.
 Group work and support was an area that was being expanded.
 The Adoption Panel met 7 times a month; delays had been reduced and 

choice increased.
 Two thirds of children placed within the last year had been through OAWY. 

Inter-agency fees had increased significantly from 1 June and the agency was 
looking at creative ways to manage this.

 The agency’s management/accountability processes were considered to be 



robust.
 To ensure that children had a strong voice there was an Adopted Teenagers 

Identity group (ADIT) and an Adopter Voice group.
 The agency was keen to look at best practice and to drive this forward in the 

future.

In response to Members questions it was explained:

 It was believed that the regional agency was proving to be better for the 
district. There had been a significant increase in the range of placement 
choice; fewer children from Bradford were being place outside the area and 
there was much more support available for people to access.  A Centre for 
Excellence had also been established. There had also been a slight 
improvement in terms of timeliness and it was anticipated that this would 
continue to improve.

 At this point there were no plans to extend the agency to encompass 
additional authorities/areas. The agency was already quite large and there 
was a wish to consolidate on the work that was already being done.

 OAWY had run a recent training event for other authorities and the intention 
was that this would be done again.

 There had been a concerted effort to resolve the issues with IT connectivity; it 
having been a challenge as initially there had been five different systems. 
Lessons had been learned from the issues.

 There were links with the Virtual School and the importance of their work to 
raise the achievement of adopted children was recognised. Outreach work 
was undertaken with schools to support them and to ensure that Pupil 
Premium was utilised for the things adopted students required.

 In respect of the Medical Advisor Service; the agreements about time resource 
had been negotiated a considerable time previously when there had been 
fewer children and the hours available did not now meet the need. Negotiation 
with the Health Trusts was underway on this issue.

 The biggest challenges in the near future would be ensuring optimum 
outcomes for children whilst remaining within the relevant budgetary 
constraints and pushing forward on recruitment.

Members commended officers on what had been achieved in the development of 
the regional agency.

Resolved –

That Document “A” and the Annual Report of One Adoption West Yorkshire 
be welcomed and that a progress report be submitted to the Panel in twelve 
months time.

ACTION: Deputy Director (Children's Social Care)

5.  IMPROVING SUPPORT FOR YOUNG PEOPLE IN CARE/CARE LEAVERS - 
PROGRESS REPORT
Previous reference:  Minute 11 (2017/18)



The Deputy Director (Children's Social Care) presented a report (Document “B”) 
which set out the progress made in respect of the implementation of the 
recommendations arising from a review of the support for young people in 
care/care leavers, undertaken by members of Bradford Council’s Future Leaders 
Programme 2016, as requested by the Panel at it’s meeting held on 13 
September 2017.

It was explained that the recommendations had now been brought into the 
Through Care Service and a number of good outcomes had been achieved. The 
following initiatives were highlighted:
 A Local Offer website was being created to bring all the relevant information 

together. There was also access to Facebook and Twitter forums.
 The pilot scheme to give young people in care free gym membership had now 

been rolled out to all and extended to carers where appropriate.
 A lot of work had been undertaken on engagement. Examples of this included: 

the provision of free tickets for the Bradford Literature Festival; the entry of a 
team into the 2017 Dragon Boat Festival (who had won both their races; and 
free pantomime tickets. Future events were being considered such as a picnic 
and rounders session at the park.

 Significant progress had been made in respect of apprenticeships; work had 
been undertaken alongside the Equalities Group and Human Resources (HR) 
to ensure that all the young people who met the necessary criteria were 
invited for interview and that they were provided with assistance/support for 
the interview process. Difficulties had arisen, in relation to necessary HR 
requirements, relative to a suggestion apprenticeships should be granted 
automatically to looked after young people but it was possible to ensure that 
young people managed to gain work experience.

 Preparations were being made for three specific apprenticeships for a 
Community Residential Worker, a Social Media/Public Relations post and a 
post to support Quality Assured accommodation for the over 16s (which was 
to be funded on a regional basis).

The presentation also included information in respect of:

 The numbers of care leavers currently, including those accessing the 21 to 25 
service.

 Positive outcomes achieved in respect of access to education.
 The management of homeless young people.
 87% of care leavers were still in touch with the Service on their 19th birthdays 

which was considered to be very positive.
 The percentage of young people in suitable accommodation was not as high 

as the Service would like but the Authority had good contracts in place and 
strong working relationships with partner agencies such as Centrepoint and 
Horton Housing and gained added value from these agencies.

 The Therapeutic Social Work Team was now operating. This service had 
previously been accessed through CAMHS (Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Service). There were now 5 highly qualified workers within the service 
to care for the young people and they would work with individuals up to the 
age of 21.

 This work included assisting foster carers in dealing with any issues. The wish 
was for all children to have a ‘healing placement’

 The appointment of a dedicated Subject Access Request (SAR) officer had led 



to real and amazing feedback. This individual helped young people to access 
their case file and track their journey including why they entered care; this 
could be a very healing process for a young person.

 The Local Offer had been published. This had been drawn up further to 
consultation with young people and staff.  Four young people were going to 
work with the Marketing Team to develop the website. It was intended to use 
videos rather than written format to relay information and a Theatre Group was 
also to assist in this. Input from Corporate Parenting Panel would also be 
sought.

 Finances were a significant issue for young people and the relevant polices 
had been reviewed so that information would be available for young people to 
ensure that they knew what they were entitled to.

 Proactive work was being to done to access as much grant funding as 
possible to help finance other initiatives and activities and this was having a 
positive impact on the quality of the service that could be provided.

In response to Members’ questions it was explained that:

 Officers were working hard across the various services to try and ensure that 
there was a graded approach to prepare young people for leaving care rather 
than a ‘cliff edge’ at a particular age.

 Negotiation was being undertaken with adult mental health services in relation 
to support for care leavers. It was believed that in the Bradford district the 
necessary services were available. The Therapeutic Social Worker Team 
helped young people to access community based support. If help was needed 
post 21 support would be provided and young people would be signposted to 
the right agencies.

 Work was being done on a regional basis to look at achieving potential 
benefits for the young people in respect of free public transport and cinema 
tickets.

 Between the ages of 16 and 18 the Authority had a duty to house a homeless 
young person immediately. Post 18 they had to be dealt with under the 
Housing Act legislation and an assessment of their situation would be done 
jointly with Housing; Through Care would always lobby hard to try and ensure 
that they were not judged to be intentionally homeless and that a safe 
recommendation was achieved. The Council had a strong partnership with 
Centrepoint. 

 Young people would not be placed in an area of the district where they might 
be more at risk.

 Young people in custody were visited every month and it was ensured that 
they had access to appropriate means such as clothing and income.

 Bradford did have a relatively high rate of accommodation in multiple 
occupation and this had to be utilised for young people but it was quality 
assured and if there were any issues they would be addressed promptly. Staff 
would spend additional time with these young people and quality assurance 
meetings were held every 6 weeks.

 A number of events had been arranged focussed on a group of young people; 
this had facilitated them coming together and had resulted in the formation of 
friendship groups.

Comments were forthcoming as follows:



 The Children in Care Council were pleased with recent developments and 
looked forward to seeing all the proposals become operational. The young 
people had been consulted and had an input into the development of these 
ideas.  One of the issues for young people was that they should not have to be 
identified as looked after; for example any tickets they were able to access 
should be just the same as anyone else. There was also an issue with 
associated access for carers; some events could be quite intimidating for a 
young person to access independently.

 The access to the Literature festival had been very positive.
 The behaviour of the young people in attendance at the Dragon Boat Festival 

had been exemplary.

Members discussed the difficulties in the logistics of providing young people with 
benefits in terms of free access to facilities and attractions without making it 
obvious and thus potentially awkward for them and it was noted that this was an 
issue that required further consideration.

Resolved –

(1) That the Panel endorses the principles set out in paragraph 3.3 of 
Document “B” in the development of Bradford’s Local Offer for Care 
Leavers and that the Deputy Director (Children's Social Care) be 
requested to send a copy of the Local Offer to all Members of the 
Panel once it is finalised.

(2) That the Deputy Director (Children's Social Care) be asked to thank 
officers within the Through Care Service, on behalf of the Panel, for 
the valuable work they do.

ACTION: Deputy Director (Children's Social Care)

6.  WORK PLAN 2018/19

No resolution was passed on this item.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Parenting Panel.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


